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Remove the battery pack before 
starting any work on the product.

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum 
memulai pekerjaan apa pun 
pada produk.
Tháo pin tr c khi b t u thao 
tác v i s n ph m.
作業前の調整時や保守・点検時
は、本体からバッテリーを取り外し
てください。

Click
Klik
Ti ng tách
クリック
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If a correction of the 90° angle of 
the guide plate to the saw blade 
is necessary, use the correction 
screw.

 90° 
 

Jika pembetulan sudut 90° 
antara pelat panduan dan bilah 
gergaji diperlukan, gunakan baut 
camber.
N u c n i u ch nh góc 90° c a 
t m d n h ng v i l i c a, 
hãy s  d ng vít i u ch nh.
ガイドプレートと鋸刃の角度を
90°に修正する必要がある場合は、
修正ねじを使用してください。
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For safety reasons, the product is  tted with a switch lock, and the on/o   switch cannot be locked in the on position.

  /

Untuk alasan keselamatan, produk diamankan dengan kunci sakelar, dan sakelar nyala/mati tidak dapat terkunci 
pada posisi nyala.
Vì lý do an toàn, s n ph m c trang b  khóa công t c và công t c b t/t t không c khóa  v  trí b t.
安全上の理由から、本製品にはスイッチロックが装備されています。スイッチをオンの位置でロックすることはできません。
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Insulated gripping surface

Permukaan genggam berinsulasi
B  m t c m c cách i n
絶縁グリップ面
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If stored, protect the tools 
from frost, moisture, heat, and 
excessive sunlight.

 
   

Saat disimpan, lindungi alat dari 
pembekuan, kelembapan, panas, 
dan sinar matahari berlebih.
N u b o qu n, hãy b o v  các 
d ng c  không ti p xúc v i s ng 
giá,  m, ngu n nhi t và ánh 
sáng quá m c.
保管する場合には、霜や湿気、熱、
強い日光からツールを保護してく
ださい。
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TECHNICAL DATA  M12 FCS442

Type Circular saw
Battery voltage 12 V 
No-load speed (RPM) 3850/min
Max blade diameter 140 mm
Arbour size 20 mm
Saw blade thickness – plate/kerf 1.0 mm / 1.6 mm
Blade teeth 18
Bevel scale 0° – 50°
Maximum cutting depth at 90° 46 mm
Maximum cutting depth at 45° 32 mm
Weight according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 (Li-Ion 1.5 Ah – 6.0 Ah) 0.18 – 0.42 kg
Recommended ambient operating temperature -18 – +50 °C
Recommended battery pack types M12B..., M12 HB...
Recommended chargers C12C..., M12-18...
Noise information
Noise emission values determined according to EN 62841

A-weighted sound pressure level 93.5 dB (A)
Uncertainty K 3 dB (A)
A-weighted sound power level 101.5 dB (A)
Uncertainty K 3 dB (A)

Always wear ear protectors!
Vibration information
Total vibration values (vector sum in the three axes) determined according to EN 62841
Vibration emission value ah (wood)

Main handle 1.01 m/s2

Side handle 1.26 m/s2

Uncertainty K 1.50 m/s2

Vibration emission value ah (metal)
Main handle 1.49 m/s2

Side handle 2.16 m/s2

Uncertainty K 1.50 m/s2

 WARNING!
The declared vibration total values and the declared noise emission values given in this instruction manual have been measured 
in accordance with a standardised test and may be used to compare one tool with another. They may be used for a preliminary 
assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration and noise emission values represent the main applications of the tool. However, if the tool is used for 
di  erent applications, used with di  erent accessories, or poorly maintained, the vibration and noise emission may di  er. These 
conditions may signi  cantly increase the exposure levels over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration and noise should take into account the times when the tool is turned o   or when 
it is running idle. These conditions may signi  cantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the e  ects of vibration and noise, such as maintaining the tool 
and the accessories, keeping the hands warm (in case of vibration), and organising work patterns.
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 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instructions, 
illustrations and speci  cations provided with this power 
tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in 
electric shock,  re, and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

CIRCULAR SAW SAFETY WARNINGS

CUTTING PROCEDURES
 DANGER! Keep hands away from cutting area and the 

blade. Keep your second hand on auxiliary handle, or motor 
housing. If both hands are holding the saw, they cannot be cut 
by the blade.
Do not reach underneath the workpiece. The guard cannot 
protect you from the blade below the workpiece.
Adjust the cutting depth to the thickness of the workpiece. 
Less than a full tooth of the blade teeth should be visible below 
the workpiece.
Never hold the workpiece in your hands or across your leg 
while cutting. Secure the workpiece to a stable platform. 
It is important to support the work properly to minimise body 
exposure, blade binding, or loss of control.
Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when 
performing an operation where the cutting accessory may 
contact hidden wiring. Contact with a “live” wire will also make 
exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give the 
operator an electric shock.
When ripping, always use a rip fence or straight edge guide. 
This improves the accuracy of cut and reduces the chance of 
blade binding.
Always use blades with correct size and shape (diamond versus 
round) of arbour holes. Blades that do not match the mounting 
hardware of the saw will run o  -centre, causing loss of control.
Never use damaged or incorrect blade washers or bolt. The 
blade washers and bolt were specially designed for your saw, for 
optimum performance and safety of operation.
KICKBACK CAUSES AND RELATED WARNINGS
Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched, jammed or 
misaligned saw blade, causing an uncontrolled saw to lift up and 
out of the workpiece toward the operator.
When the blade is pinched or jammed tightly by the kerf closing 
down, the blade stalls and the motor reaction drives the unit 
rapidly back toward the operator.
If the blade becomes twisted or misaligned in the cut, the teeth 
at the back edge of the blade can dig into the top surface of the 
wood causing the blade to climb out of the kerf and jump back 
toward the operator.
Kickback is the result of saw misuse and/or incorrect operating 
procedures or conditions and can be avoided by taking proper 
precautions as given below.
• Maintain a firm grip with both hands on the saw and

position your arms to resist kickback forces. Position
your body to either side of the blade, but not in line
with the blade. Kickback could cause the saw to jump
backwards, but kickback forces can be controlled by the
operator, if proper precautions are taken.

• When blade is binding or when interrupting a cut for any 
reason, release the trigger and hold the saw motionless 
in the material until the blade comes to a complete
stop. Never attempt to remove the saw from the work
or pull the saw backward while the blade is in motion
or kickback may occur. Investigate and take corrective
actions to eliminate the cause of blade binding.

• When restarting a saw in the workpiece, centre the saw
blade in the kerf so that the saw teeth are not engaged
into the material. If a saw blade binds, it may walk up or
kickback from the workpiece as the saw is restarted.

• Support large panels to minimise the risk of blade
pinching and kickback. Large panels tend to sag under
their own weight. Supports must be placed under the panel
on both sides, near the line of cut and near the edge of the
panel.

• Do not use dull or damaged blades. Unsharpened 
or improperly set blades produce narrow kerf causing
excessive friction, blade binding and kickback.

• Blade depth and bevel adjusting locking levers must
be tight and secure before making the cut. If blade
adjustment shifts while cutting, it may cause binding and
kickback.

• Use extra caution when sawing into existing walls or
other blind areas. The protruding blade may cut objects
that can cause kickback.

LOWER GUARD FUNCTION
Check the lower guard for proper closing before each 
use. Do not operate the saw if the lower guard does not 
move freely and close instantly. Never clamp or tie the 
lower guard into the open position. If the saw is accidentally 
dropped, the lower guard may be bent. Raise the lower guard 
with the retracting handle and make sure it moves freely and 
does not touch the blade or any other part, in all angles and 
depths of cut.
Check the operation of the lower guard spring. If the guard 
and the spring are not operating properly, they must be 
serviced before use. Lower guard may operate sluggishly due 
to damaged parts, gummy deposits, or a build-up of debris.
The lower guard may be retracted manually only for special 
cuts such as “plunge cuts” and “compound cuts”. Raise 
the lower guard by the retracting handle and as soon as 
the blade enters the material, the lower guard must be 
released. For all other sawing, the lower guard should operate 
automatically.
Always observe that the lower guard is covering the 
blade before placing the saw down on bench or  oor. 
An unprotected, coasting blade will cause the saw to walk 
backwards, cutting whatever is in its path. Be aware of the time it 
takes for the blade to stop after switch is released.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND WORKING INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing 
loss.
Use protective equipment. Always wear safety glasses when 
working with the product. The use of protective clothing is 
recommended, such as dust mask, protective gloves, sturdy 
non-slip footwear, helmet, and ear defenders.
The dust produced when using the product may be harmful to 
health. Do not inhale the dust. Use a dust absorption system 
and wear a suitable dust protection mask. Remove deposited 
dust thoroughly (e.g. with a vacuum cleaner).
Do not use saw blades not corresponding to the key data 
given in these instructions for use.
Select a saw blade that is suitable for the material being cut.
Use only woodworking blades speci  ed in this manual, which 
comply with EN 847-1.
The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the 
maximum speed marked on the product.
Do not  x the on/o   switch in the on position when using the 
product hand-held.
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Do not use abrasion discs with the product.
Adapt the feed speed to avoid overheating the blade tips.
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the 
product.

BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household refuse 
or by burning them. MILWAUKEE distributors o  er to retrieve 
old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal objects 
(short circuit risk).
Use only M12 System chargers for charging M12 System 
battery packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.
Never break open battery packs and chargers, and store them 
only in dry rooms. Keep the battery packs and chargers dry 
at all times.
Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under extreme 
load or extreme temperatures. In case of contact with battery 
acid, wash it o   immediately with soap and water. In case 
of eye contact, rinse thoroughly for at least 10 minutes and 
immediately seek medical attention.
No metal parts must be allowed to enter the battery section of 
the charger (short circuit risk).

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of  re, personal injury, 
and product damage due to a short circuit, never immerse the 
product, battery pack, or charger in  uid or allow  uid to  ow 
inside them. Corrosive or conductive  uids, such as seawater, 
certain industrial chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing 
products, etc., can cause a short circuit.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The product can cut lengthways and mitre accurately in wood.
Do not use the product for any other purpose.

RESIDUAL RISKS

Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still 
impossible to completely eliminate certain residual risk factors. 
The following hazards may arise during use and the operator 
should pay special attention to avoid the following:
• injury caused by vibration

- Hold the product by designated handles and restrict
working time and exposure.

• hearing injury caused by exposure to noise
- Restrict exposure and wear appropriate hearing protection.

• injuries due to flying debris
- Wear appropriate personal protective equipment, heavy

long trousers, gloves, substantial footwear, and safety
glasses at all times.

• health hazards caused by breathing toxic dusts
- Wear a mask if necessary.

BATTERIES

Battery packs that have not been used for some time should 
be recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50 °C reduce the performance of 
the battery pack. Avoid extended exposure to heat or sunshine 
(risk of overheating).

The contacts of the chargers and battery packs must be kept 
clean.
For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs have to be fully 
charged after use.
To obtain the longest possible battery life, remove the battery 
pack from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:
• Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 27 °C 

and away from moisture.
• Store the battery packs in a 30% – 50% charged condition.
• Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

BATTERY PACK PROTECTION

In extremely high torque, binding, stalling, and short circuit
situations that cause high current draw, the product vibrates
for about 5 seconds, the fuel gauge  ashes, and then the
product turns o  . To reset, release the trigger.
Under extreme circumstances, the internal temperature of
the battery pack could rise too much. If this happens, the fuel
gauge  ashes until the battery pack cools down. After the
lights go o  , continue working.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods
Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in
accordance with local, national, and international provisions
and regulations.
Batteries can be transported by road without further
requirements.
Commercial transport of lithium-ion batteries by third parties
is subject to Dangerous Goods Regulations. Transport
preparation and transport are exclusively to be carried out
by appropriately trained persons and the process has to be
accompanied by corresponding experts.
When transporting batteries:
• Ensure that the battery contact terminals are protected and

insulated to prevent short circuit.
• Ensure that the battery pack is secured against movement

within the packaging.
• Do not transport batteries that are cracked or leaking.
• Check with the forwarding company for further advice.

CLEANING

Keep the ventilation slots of the product clear at all times.
Clean dust and debris from the vents. Keep the handle clean,
dry, and free of oil or grease. Use only mild soap and a damp
cloth to clean since certain cleaning agents and solvents are
harmful to plastics and other insulated parts. Some of these
include gasoline, turpentine, lacquer thinner, paint thinner,
chlorinated cleaning solvents, ammonia, and household
detergents containing ammonia. Never use  ammable or 
combustible solvents around tools.
BLADE GUARD
Keep the blade guard area free of accumulated sawdust and
debris. The product may operate sluggishly due to a build-up
of debris, which could result in possible serious injury. Wear
appropriate PPE while clearing out the blade guard area using 
compressed air.
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MAINTENANCE

Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE spare 
parts. Should components that have not been described 
need to be replaced, contact one of our MILWAUKEE service 
centres (see our list of guarantee or service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be ordered. 
State the product type and the serial number on the label, and 
order the drawing at your local service centres.

SYMBOLS

Read the instructions carefully before starting 
the product.

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting any 
work on the product.

Do not use force.

Always wear goggles when using the product.

Wear ear protectors.

Wear a suitable dust protection mask.

Wear gloves.

Rotation direction

Accessory - Not included in standard equipment, 
available as an accessory

n0 No-load speed

V Voltage

Direct current

Do not dispose of waste batteries, waste 
electrical and electronic equipment as unsorted 
municipal waste. Waste batteries and waste 
electrical and electronic equipment must 
be collected separately. Waste batteries, 
waste accumulators, and light sources have 
to be removed from equipment. Check with 
your local authority or retailer for recycling 
advice and collection point. According to local 
regulations, retailers may have an obligation to 
take back waste batteries and waste electrical 
and electronic equipment free of charge. Your 
contribution to the reuse and recycling of waste 
batteries and waste electrical and electronic 
equipment helps to reduce the demand of 
raw materials. Waste batteries, in particular 
containing lithium, and waste electrical and 
electronic equipment contain valuable, and 
recyclable materials, which can adversely 
impact the environment and the human 
health, if not disposed of in an environmentally 
compatible manner. Delete personal data from 
waste equipment, if any.
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  M12 FCS442

12 V 

 (RPM) 3850/min

140 mm

20 mm

 – / 1.0 mm / 1.6 mm

18

0° – 50°

 (90°) 46 mm

 (45°) 32 mm

 EPTA  01/2014 (  1.5 Ah - 6.0 Ah) 0.18 kg – 0.42 kg

-18 – +50 °C

M12B..., M12 HB...

C12C..., M12-18...

 EN 62841

 A 93.5 dB (A)

 K 3 dB (A)
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DATA TEKNIS  M12 FCS442

Tipe Gergaji putar
Tegangan baterai 12 V 
Kecepatan tanpa beban (RPM) 3850/min
Diameter bilah maks 140 mm
Ukuran lubang 20 mm
Ketebalan bilah gergaji – pelat/garitan 1,0 mm / 1,6 mm
Gigi bilah 18
Skala bevel 0° – 50°
Kedalaman pemotongan maksimum (90°) 46 mm
Kedalaman pemotongan maksimum (45°) 32 mm
Berat berdasarkan Prosedur EPTA 01/2014 (Li-Ion 1,5 Ah - 6,0 Ah) 0,18 kg – 0,42 kg
Suhu pengoperasian sekitar yang direkomendasikan -18 – +50 °C
Paket baterai yang direkomendasikan M12B..., M12 HB...
Pengisi daya yang direkomendasikan C12C..., M12-18...
Informasi kebisingan
Nilai emisi derau ditentukan menurut EN 62841

Tingkat tekanan suara tertimbang A 93,5 dB (A)
K ketidakpastian 3 dB (A)
Tingkat daya suara tertimbang A 101,5 dB (A)
K ketidakpastian 3 dB (A)

Selalu gunakan pelindung mata!
Informasi vibrasi
Total nilai vibrasi (jumlah vektor di ketiga aksis) ditentukan sesuai EN 62841.
Nilai ah emisi getaran (Kayu)

Tuas samping 1,01 m/s2

Gagang utama 1,26 m/s2

K ketidakpastian 1,50 m/s2

Nilai ah emisi getaran (Logam)
Tuas samping 1,49 m/s2

Gagang utama 2,16 m/s2

K ketidakpastian 1,50 m/s2

 PERINGATAN!
Tingkat getaran total yang dinyatakan dan tingkat emisi derau yang dinyatakan dalam lembaran informasi ini telah diukur sesuai dengan uji 
standar dan dapat digunakan untuk membandingkan satu alat dengan alat lainnya. Dapat digunakan untuk penilaian awal keterpaparan.
Tingkat getaran dan emisi derau yang dinyatakan menggambarkan aplikasi utama alat ini. Namun jika alat ini digunakan untuk aplikasi 
yang berbeda, dengan aksesori yang berbeda atau tidak dirawat dengan baik, getaran dan emisi kebisingan yang timbul mungkin berbeda. 
Kondisi ini dapat meningkatkan tingkat paparan secara signi  kan sepanjang periode kerja keseluruhan.
Perkiraan tingkat paparan terhadap getaran dan derau juga harus memperhitungkan saat-saat ketika alat dimatikan atau ketika produk 
sedang dinyalakan tetapi tidak digunakan. Kondisi ini dapat menurunkan tingkat paparan secara signi  kan selama periode kerja total.
Identi  kasi langkah-langkah keselamatan tambahan untuk melindungi operator dari efek getaran dan derau, seperti merawat peralatan dan 
aksesori, menjaga tangan tetap hangat (terkait getaran), dan mengatur pola kerja.
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 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan keselamatan, 
petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesi  kasi yang disertakan bersama 
produk. Tidak dipatuhinya semua petunjuk di bawah ini, dapat 
berakibat sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.
Simpan semua peringatan dan instruksi untuk referensi di 
masa mendatang.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN GERGAJI PUTAR

PROSEDUR PEMOTONGAN
 Bahaya! Jauhkan tangan dari area pemotongan dan bilah. 

Jaga agar tangan kedua Anda berada pada gagang bantuan, 
atau kerangka motor. Jika kedua tangan memegang gergaji, maka 
tidak dapat dipotong dengan bilah.
Jangan menjangkau di bawah benda kerja. Pengaman tidak 
dapat melindungi Anda dari bilah di bawah benda kerja.
Sesuaikan kedalaman pemotongan dengan ketebalan benda 
kerja. Sepanjang kurang dari satu gigi penuh gigi bilah harus terlihat 
di bawah benda kerja.
Jangan pernah memegang benda kerja di tangan Anda atau 
di atas kaki Anda selama memotong. Amankan benda kerja 
ke platform yang stabil. Penting untuk menyangga benda 
kerja dengan benar untuk meminimalkan paparan badan, bilah 
tersangkut, atau kehilangan kendali.
Peganglah alat listrik hanya pada bagian penjepit berinsulasi 
ketika melakukan pekerjaan di mana aksesori pemotongan 
dapat bersinggungan dengan kabel tersembunyi. Kontak dengan 
kabel “beraliran listrik“ dapat juga membuat komponen logam 
alat listrik yang terekspos menjadi “beraliran listrik“, dan dapat 
menimbulkan sengatan listrik bagi operator.
Saat memotong, selalu gunakan pembatas atau panduan 
tepi lurus. Ini meningkatkan akurasi potongan dan mengurangi 
kemungkinan bilah tersangkut.
Selalu gunakan bilah dengan ukuran dan bentuk lubang yang 
benar (berlian versus bulat). Bilah yang tidak sesuai dengan 
perangkat keras dudukan gergaji akan menjadi tidak sesuai, 
mengakibatkan kehilangan kendali.
Jangan pernah menggunakan ring atau baut bilah yang rusak 
atau tidak sesuai. Ring dan baut bilah dirancang secara khusus 
untuk gergaji Anda, untuk kinerja dan keselamatan operasional yang 
optimal.

PENYEBAB DAN PERINGATAN TERKAIT BANTINGAN BALIK
Bantingan balik adalah reaksi mendadak terhadap bilah gergaji 
yang terjepit, macet, atau tidak sejajar, menyebabkan gergaji yang 
tidak terkendali terangkat ke luar benda kerja dan ke arah operator.
Ketika bilah terjepit atau macet akibat penutupan garitan, bilah akan 
terhenti dan reaksi motor mendorong unit dengan cepat ke arah 
operator.
Jika bilah menjadi terpelintir atau tidak sejajar saat pemotongan, 
gigi di tepi belakang bilah dapat menusuk permukaan atas kayu 
sehingga menyebabkan bilah keluar dari garitan dan terpental ke 
arah operator.
Bantingan balik merupakan akibat dari penyalahgunaan gergaji dan/
atau prosedur atau kondisi pengoperasian yang salah dan dapat 
dihindari dengan mengambil tindakan pencegahan seperti di bawah 
ini.
• Pegang gergaji dengan kencang menggunakan kedua tangan, 

lalu posisikan lengan Anda agar kuat menahan kekuatan 
bantingan. Posisikan badan Anda di salah satu sisi bilah, 
namun tidak sejajar dengan bilah. Bantingan balik dapat 
menyebabkan gergaji terpental ke belakang, tetapi kekuatan 
bantingan dapat dikendalikan oleh operator, apabila tindakan 
pencegahan yang benar dilakukan.

• Jika bilah tersangkut atau menghentikan pemotongan, 
lepaskan pelatuk dan jaga gergaji agar tidak bergerak 
sampai bilah berhenti sepenuhnya. Jangan pernah mencoba 
melepaskan gergaji dari benda kerja atau menarik mesin ke 
belakang ketika bilah masih bergerak. Upaya tersebut dapat 
menimbulkan bantingan balik. Periksa dan lakukan tindakan 
perbaikan untuk mengurangi penyebab bilah gergaji tersangkut.

• Saat menyalakan kembali gergaji pada benda kerja, 
sejajarkan bilah gergaji di tengah garitan supaya gigi gergaji 
tidak terarah ke bahan. Jika bilah gergaji tersangkut, ini dapat 
terpental atau terbanting balik dari benda kerja saat gergaji 
dinyalakan kembali.

• Sangga panel besar untuk meminimalkan risiko bilah terjepit 
dan bantingan balik. Panel besar cenderung mengendur karena 
beratnya sendiri. Penyangga harus diletakkan di bawah panel 
pada kedua sisi, dekat garis potongan dan tepi panel.

• Jangan gunakan bilah yang tumpul atau rusak. Bilah yang 
tumpul atau tidak dipasang dengan benar menghasilkan garitan 
yang tipis, menyebabkan gesekan berlebihan, bilah terjepit, dan 
bantingan balik.

• Tuas kunci penyetel kedalaman bilah dan bevel harus rapat 
dan kencang sebelum melakukan pemotongan. Jika penyetel 
bilah geser saat pemotongan, ini dapat menyebabkan terjepit dan 
bantingan balik.

• Berhati-hatilah saat menggergaji dinding yang ada atau area 
buta lainnya. Bilah yang menonjol dapat memotong benda yang 
dapat menyebabkan bantingan balik.

FUNGSI PENGAMAN BAWAH
Periksa pengaman bawah untuk penutupan yang benar 
sebelum setiap penggunaan. Jangan operasikan gergaji jika 
pengaman bawah tidak bergerak dengan bebas dan menutup 
secara instan. Jangan pernah menjepit atau mengikat 
pengaman bawah pada posisi terbuka. Jika bilah jatuh tanpa 
sengaja, pengaman bawah dapat bengkok. Naikkan pengaman 
bawah dengan gagang yang dapat ditarik dan pastikan pengaman 
dapat bergerak bebas dan tidak menyentuh bilah atau bagian lain, 
di semua sudut dan kedalaman pemotongan.
Periksa kinerja per pengaman bawah. Jika pengaman dan 
per tidak beroperasi dengan benar, keduanya perlu diservis 
sebelum penggunaan. Pengaman bawah dapat beroperasi 
dengan lamban karena bagian yang rusak, endapan bergetah, atau 
tumpukan kotoran.
Pengaman bawah dapat ditarik secara manual hanya untuk 
potongan khusus seperti “potongan lubang” dan “potongan 
gabungan”. Naikkan pengaman bawah menggunakan gagang 
yang dapat ditarik dan segera setelah bilah memasuki bahan, 
pengaman bawah harus segera dilepaskan. Untuk penggergajian 
lainnya, pengaman bawah seharusnya beroperasi secara otomatis.
Selalu pastikan bahwa pengaman bawah menutupi bilah 
sebelum meletakkan gergaji pada meja kerja atau lantai. Bilah 
yang bergerak dan tidak terlindungi akan menyebabkan gergaji 
berjalan mundur, memotong apa pun yang menghalangi jalannya. 
Perhatikan waktu yang diperlukan bilah untuk berhenti setelah 
sakelar dilepas.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN DAN KERJA TAMBAHAN
Kenakan pelindung telinga. Berada di lingkungan yang bising dapat 
menyebabkan gangguan pendengaran.
Gunakan peralatan pelindung. Selalu kenakan kaca mata pelindung 
saat bekerja menggunakan produk ini. Dianjurkan memakai pakaian 
pelindung, seperti masker debu, sarung tangan pelindung, sepatu 
alas karet yang kokoh, helm, dan pelindung telinga.
Debu yang dihasilkan saat menggunakan produk dapat berbahaya 
untuk kesehatan. Jangan menghirup debu. Gunakan sistem 
penyerapan debu dan kenakan masker pelindung debu yang 
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sesuai. Bersihkan endapan debu dengan menyeluruh (mis. dengan 
penyedot debu).
Jangan gunakan bilah gergaji yang tidak sesuai dengan data utama 
pada petunjuk penggunaan ini.
Pilih bilah gergaji yang sesuai dengan bahan yang dipotong.
Gunakan hanya bilah pengerjaan kayu yang ditentukan dalam 
manual ini, yang mematuhi EN 847-1.
Kecepatan terukur aksesori minimal harus sama dengan kecepatan 
rotasi maksimum yang ditandai pada produk.
Jangan membuat tombol on/o   terpasang terus pada posisi "on" 
saat menggunakan gergaji dengan tangan.
Jangan gunakan mata gerinda bersamaan dengan produk.
Sesuaikan kecepatan umpan untuk menghindari panas berlebih 
pada ujung bilah.
Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 
produk.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN BATERAI
Jangan membuang baterai bekas di tempat sampah rumah tangga 
dan jangan membakarnya. Distributor MILWAUKEE menawarkan 
untuk mengambil baterai lama guna melindungi lingkungan kita.
Jangan simpan baterai bersama benda logam (risiko hubung 
singkat).
Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M12 untuk mengisi daya 
paket baterai System M12. Jangan menggunakan unit baterai dari 
sistem lain.
Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi daya serta 
hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga kemasan baterai dan pengisi 
daya tetap kering di sepanjang waktu.
Asam baterai dapat merembes dari baterai yang rusak akibat beban 
atau suhu yang ekstrem. Jika asam baterai mengenai anda, segera 
cuci dengan sabun dan air Jika mengenai mata, bilas sebanyak-
banyaknya selama setidaknya 10 menit dan segera dapatkan 
penanganan medis.
Tidak ada komponen logam yang diperbolehkan memasuki 
kompartemen baterai pada pengisi daya (risiko arus pendek).

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI TAMBAHAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko kebakaran, cedera 
pribadi, dan kerusakan produk akibat hubungan arus pendek, 
jangan pernah merendam alat, baterai atau charger anda dalam 
cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di dalamnya. Cairan korosif 
atau konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan kimia industri tertentu, dan 
produk pemutih atau yang mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, 
dapat menyebabkan hubungan arus pendek.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS
Produk dapat memotong memanjang dan miring secara akurat pada 
kayu.
Jangan menggunakan produk untuk tujuan lain.

RISIKO RESIDU
Bahkan ketika produk digunakan seperti yang ditentukan, masih 
tidak mungkin untuk sepenuhnya menghilangkan faktor risiko 
residual tertentu. Bahaya mungkin timbul selama penggunaan 
produk dan operator harus memberikan perhatian khusus untuk 
menghindari hal-hal berikut:
• cedera yang disebabkan oleh vibrasi

- Pegang produk dengan menggunakan tuas yang disediakan 
dan batasi waktu kerja dan paparan.

• Cedera pendengaran yang disebabkan paparan terhadap suara

- Batasi paparan dan gunakan pelindung telinga yang sesuai.
• Cedera akibat terbangan serpihan

- Kenakan alat pelindung diri yang sesuai, celana panjang 
yang tebal, sarung tangan, alas kaki yang kuat, dan kacamata 
pengaman, setiap saat.

• bahaya kesehatan yang disebabkan oleh menghirup debu 
beracun
- Gunakan masker jika perlu.

BATERAI
Unit baterai yang tidak digunakan selama beberapa waktu harus 
diisi ulang sebelum digunakan.
Suhu yang melebihi 50 °C akan mengurangi kinerja paket baterai. 
Hindari paparan berkepanjangan terhadap panas atau sinar 
matahari (risiko panas berlebihan).
Kontak pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus dijaga kebersihannya.
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus diisi dayanya 
hingga penuh setelah digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, lepaskan paket 
baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:
• Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 27 °C dan 

jauhkan dari kelembapan.
• Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 30% - 50%.
• Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam bulan, isi daya 

baterai seperti biasa.

PERLINDUNGAN PAKET BATERAI
Dalam torsi yang sangat tinggi, mengikat, mogok dan situasi arus 
pendek yang menyebabkan tarikan arus tinggi, alat akan bergetar 
selama sekitar 5 detik, pengukur bahan bakar akan berkedip, 
dan kemudian alat akan padam. Untuk menyetel ulang, lepaskan 
pemicu.
Dalam kondisi ekstrem, suhu dalam baterai dapat meningkat. Jika 
hal ini terjadi, pengukur bahan bakar akan berkedip sampai baterai 
mendingin. Ketika lampu padam, lanjutkan pekerjaan.

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITIUM
Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan legislasi barang 
berbahaya.
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai regulasi dan 
peraturan daerah, nasional, dan internasional.
Baterai dapat diangkut melalui jalan darat tanpa persyaratan khusus.
Pengangkutan komersial baterai lithium-ion oleh pihak ketiga 
harus tunduk pada Peraturan terkait Barang Berbahaya. Persiapan 
pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus dilakukan oleh orang yang 
terlatih dan prosesnya harus didampingi oleh pakar yang terkait.
Ketika mengangkut baterai:
• Pastikan terminal kontak baterai terlindungi dan terinsulasi untuk 

mencegah terjadinya korsleting.
• Pastikan bahwa unit baterai aman dari gerakan dalam 

pengemasan.
• Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.
• Tanyakan kepada perusahaan ekspedisi untuk mendapatkan 

saran lebih lanjut.

PEMBERSIHAN
Jaga agar lubang ventilasi produk tetap bersih setiap waktu.
Bersihkan debu dan kotoran dari lubang angin. Jaga gagang agar 
tetap bersih, kering, dan terbebas dari oli atau minyak. Gunakan 
hanya sabun lembut dan kain basah untuk membersihkan karena 
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beberapa bahan dan larutan pembersih berbahaya bagi plastik dan 
bagian berinsulasi lainnya. Zat pembersih ini diantaranya adalah 
bensin, terpentin, tiner pernis, tiner cat, pelarut pembersih berklorin, 
amonia dan detergen rumah tangga yang mengandung amonia. 
Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan pelarut yang dapat terbakar atau 
mudah terbakar di sekitar peralatan.

PENGAMAN BILAH
Jaga pengaman bilah agar terbebas dari akumulasi serbuk gergaji 
dan kotoran. Produk dapat beroperasi dengan lamban karena 
tumpukan kotoran, yang dapat menyebabkan cedera serius. 
Kenakan APD yang sesuai saat membersihkan area pengaman 
bilah menggunakan udara terkompresi.

PERAWATAN
Hanya gunakan aksesori MILWAUKEE dan suku cadang 
MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen yang belum dijelaskan harus diganti, 
hubungi salah satu pusat servis MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar 
alamat pusat servis atau garansi kami).
Jika diperlukan, gambar produk yang diperbesar dapat dipesan. 
Sebutkan tipe produk dan nomor seri yang tertera pada label, dan 
pesanlah gambarnya pada agen layanan setempat.

SIMBOL

Baca instruksi dengan saksama sebelum 
menyalakan produk.

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada produk.

Jangan paksa.

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat menggunakan 
produk ini.

Kenakan pelindung telinga.

Pakai masker pelindung debu yang tepat.

Pakai sarung tangan.

Arah rotasi

Aksesori - Tidak disertakan di dalam peralatan 
standar, tersedia sebagai aksesori.

n0 Kecepatan tanpa beban

V Voltase

Arus Searah

Jangan membuang limbah baterai, limbah 
peralatan listrik dan elektronik sebagai limbah 
kota yang tidak disortir. Limbah baterai dan 
limbah peralatan listrik dan elektronik harus 
dikumpulkan secara terpisah. Baterai limbah, 
akumulator limbah, dan sumber cahaya harus 
disingkirkan dari peralatan. Hubungi otoritas 
setempat atau penjual untuk mendapatkan 
informasi lokasi daur ulang dan tempat 
pengumpulan. Menurut peraturan setempat, 
penjual dapat diwajibkan untuk menerima 
kembali baterai bekas dan limbah peralatan 
listrik dan elektronik tanpa mengenakan biaya. 
Kontribusi Anda untuk menggunakan kembali 
dan mendaur ulang limbah baterai dan limbah 
peralatan listrik dan elektronik membantu 
mengurangi permintaan bahan baku. Baterai 
bekas, khususnya yang mengandung litium 
dan limbah peralatan listrik dan elektronik 
mengandung material berharga yang dapat 
didaur ulang, yang dapat berdampak buruk 
pada lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia, 
jika tidak dibuang dengan cara yang ramah 
lingkungan. Hapus data personel dari peralatan 
yang dibuang, jika ada.
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THÔNG S  K  THU T  M12 FCS442

Lo i Máy c a a
i n áp pin 12 V 

T c  không t i (RPM) 3850/min
ng kính t i a c a l i c t 140 mm

C  tâm 20 mm
 dày l i c a – t m/rãnh c t 1,0 mm / 1,6 mm

R ng l i c a 18
Thang o góc xiên 0° – 50°

 sâu c t t i a (90°) 46 mm
 sâu c t t i a (45°) 32 mm

Tr ng l ng theo EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 (Li-ion 1,5 Ah – 6,0 Ah) 0,18 kg – 0,42 kg
Nhi t  môi tr ng khuy n ngh  khi v n hành -18 – +50 °C
Lo i pin c khuy n ngh M12B..., M12 HB...
B  s c c khuy n ngh C12C..., M12-18...
Thông tin v  ti ng n
Giá tr  phát sinh ti ng n c xác nh theo tiêu chu n EN 62841.

C p  áp su t âm thanh tr ng s  A 93,5 dB (A)
 b t nh k 3 dB (A)

C p  công su t âm thanh tr ng s  A 101,5 dB (A)
 b t nh k 3 dB (A)

Luôn eo thi t b  b o v  tai!
Thông tin v   rung
T ng giá tr  rung ch n (t ng véc-t  theo ba tr c) c xác nh theo tiêu chu n EN 62841.
Giá tr  phát th i rung ch n ah (G )

Tay c m bên 1,01 m/s2

Tay c m chính 1,26 m/s2

 b t nh k 1,50 m/s2

Giá tr  phát th i rung ch n ah (Kim lo i)
Tay c m bên 1,49 m/s2

Tay c m chính 2,16 m/s2

 b t nh k 1,50 m/s2

 C NH BÁO!
T ng giá tr  m c  rung ch n và giá tr  phát th i ti ng n c công b  c a ra trong h ng d n s  d ng này ã c o theo th  
nghi m chu n hóa ã cho có th  c s  d ng  so sánh v i công c  khác. Có th  s  d ng chúng  ánh giá s  b  v  m c  ti p xúc.
Các giá tr  phát th i ti ng n và rung ch n c công b  th  hi n cho ng d ng chính c a công c . Tuy nhiên, n u s n ph m c s  d ng 
cho các ng d ng khác nhau, v i các ph  ki n khác nhau ho c c b o d ng kém, thì m c  phát rung ch n và ti ng n có th  khác 
nhau. Nh ng i u ki n này có th  làm t ng áng k  m c  ti p xúc trong t ng th i gian làm vi c.
Vi c c tính m c  ti p xúc v i ti ng n và rung ch n c n tính n s  l n công c  c t t ho c khi nó ang ch y không t i. Nh ng i u 
ki n này có th  làm gi m áng k  m c  ti p xúc trong t ng th i gian làm vi c.
Xác nh các bi n pháp an toàn b  sung  b o v  ng i v n hành kh i các tác ng c a rung ch n và ti ng n, nh  b o trì công c  và các 
ph  ki n, gi  cho tay m (trong tr ng h p rung ch n), s p x p các quy trình làm vi c.
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 C NH BÁO! Hãy c t t c  các c nh báo an toàn, h ng 
d n, hình minh h a và thông s  k  thu t i kèm d ng c  có 

ng c  này. Không tuân th  nh ng c nh báo và ch  d n có th  
d n n gi t i n, h a ho n và/ho c ch n th ng nghiêm tr ng.
L u gi  l i t t c  các c nh báo và h ng d n  tham kh o 
trong t ng lai.

C NH BÁO AN TOÀN V  MÁY C A A

QUY TRÌNH C T
 Nguy hi m!  tay tránh xa khu v c c t và l i c a.  tay 

kia lên tay c m ph  tr  ho c v  ng c . N u c  hai tay u c m 
c a thì l i c a không th  c t vào.
Không ch m vào bên d i phôi. T m ch n không th  b o v  b n 
kh i l i c a bên d i phôi.

i u ch nh  sâu c t theo  dày c a phôi. Ph i nhìn th y m t 
ph n c a toàn b  r ng c a bên d i phôi.
Không c c m phôi trong tay ho c  ngang chân trong khi 
c t. C  nh phôi vào m t b  ch c ch n. i u quan tr ng là ph i 

 phôi úng cách  gi m thi u vi c ti p xúc v i c  th , kh  n ng 
l i c a b  k t vào phôi ho c tình tr ng m t ki m soát.
Gi  d ng c  máy b ng b  m t k p cách i n, khi th c hi n 
m t thao tác trong ó ph  ki n c t có th  ti p xúc v i dây i n 

n. Khi ti p xúc v i dây d n “có i n”, các b  ph n kim lo i b  h  
c a d ng c  i n này c ng s  “tích i n” và có th  khi n ng i v n 
hành b  i n gi t.
Khi x , hãy luôn dùng thanh c  ho c thanh d n h ng th c 
th ng. i u này giúp c i thi n  chính xác c a thao tác c t và 
gi m kh  n ng l i c a b  k t vào phôi.
Luôn s  d ng các l i c a có kích th c và hình d ng chính 
xác (hình thoi so v i hình tròn) c a các l  tr c. Nh ng l i c a 
không kh p v i ph n c ng l p ráp c a máy c a s  i l ch tâm, gây 
m t ki m soát.
Không c dùng vòng m/bu lông c a l i c a b  h ng 
ho c không chính xác. Vòng m và bu lông c a l i c a c 
thi t k  riêng cho máy c a c a b n  mang l i hi u su t t i u và 
an toàn khi v n hành.

NGUYÊN NHÂN GÂY GI T NG C VÀ CÁC C NH BÁO LIÊN 
QUAN
Gi t ng c là ph n ng t ng t khi l i c a b  k p, k t ho c l ch, 
khi n cho máy c a m t ki m soát b  nâng lên và b t ra kh i phôi r i 
h ng v  phía ng i v n hành.
Khi l i c a b  k p ho c k t ch t do rãnh c t óng l i, l i c a 
d ng l i và ph n ng c a ng c  s  y nhanh thi t b  ng c v  
phía ng i v n hành.
N u l i c a b  xo n ho c l ch khi c t, các r ng  mép sau c a 
l i c a có th  c m vào b  m t trên cùng c a g  khi n l i c a 
tr t ra kh i rãnh c t và b t ng c v  phía ng i v n hành.
Nguyên nhân gây ra hi n t ng gi t ng c là do s  d ng máy c a 
sai cách và/ho c các quy trình/ i u ki n v n hành không chính 
xác. Có th  tránh c tình tr ng này n u th c hi n các bi n pháp 
phòng ng a thích h p nh  a ra d i ây.
• Gi  ch t máy c a b ng c  hai tay và t cánh tay  v  trí sao 

cho ch u c l c gi t ng c. ng ho c ng i  m t trong 
hai bên l i c a ch  không th ng hàng v i l i c a. L c 
gi t ng c có th  khi n máy c a b t ng c l i, nh ng ng i v n 
hành có th  ki m soát c l c gi t ng c n u th c hi n các 
bi n pháp phòng ng a thích h p.

• Khi l i c a b  k t ho c khi máy t ng t ng ng c t vì lý do 
nào ó, hãy nh  b  kh i ng và gi  máy  nguyên v  trí cho 

n khi l i c a d ng h n. Không c c  g ng tháo máy 
c a ra kh i phôi ho c kéo máy c a v  phía sau trong khi l i 
c a ang chuy n ng, n u không, hi n t ng gi t ng c 

có th  x y ra. Ki m tra và có bi n pháp i u ch nh  lo i b  
nguyên nhân gây k t l i c a.

• Khi kh i ng l i máy c a trong phôi, hãy c n l i c a vào 
gi a rãnh c t sao cho r ng c a không dính vào v t li u. N u 
l i c a b  k t thì l i c a có th  di chuy n lên ho c b t ng c 
ra kh i phôi khi kh i ng l i máy c a.

•  các t m l n  gi m thi u nguy c  l i c a b  k p và b t 
ng c. Các t m l n có xu h ng b  chùng xu ng do tr ng l ng 
c a chính các t m này. Ph i t các giá  bên d i các t m ó 

 c  hai bên, g n ng c t và g n mép t m.
• Không dùng l i c a b  cùn ho c b  h ng. L i c a không 

c mài s c ho c t không úng cách s  hình thành rãnh c t 
h p, t o ra quá nhi u ma sát khi n l i c a b  k t và gi t ng c.

• C n khóa i u ch nh  sâu l i c a và góc xiên ph i c 
si t ch t và c  nh tr c khi c t. N u i u ch nh l i c a 
trong khi c t thì có th  khi n l i c a b  k t và gi t ng c.

• Hãy h t s c th n tr ng khi c a vào các b c t ng hi n có 
ho c các vùng i m mù khác. L i c a nhô ra có th  c t các 
v t th , t  ó gây ra hi n t ng gi t ng c.

CH C N NG C A T M CH N D I
Ki m tra t m ch n d i xem có óng úng cách hay không 
tr c m i l n s  d ng. Không v n hành máy c a n u t m ch n 
d i không di chuy n t  do và óng l i ngay l p t c. Không 

c k p ho c bu c t m ch n d i vào v  trí m . N u vô tình 
làm r i máy c a, t m ch n d i có th  b  cong. Dùng tay c m rút l i 

 nâng t m ch n d i và m b o t m ch n di chuy n t  do, ng 
th i không ch m vào l i c a ho c b t k  b  ph n nào khác,  m i 
góc và  sâu c t.
Ki m tra ho t ng c a lò xo t m ch n d i. N u t m ch n và 
lò xo không ho t ng bình th ng thì ph i b o d ng tr c 
khi s  d ng. T m ch n d i có th  ho t ng ch m ch p do các 
b  ph n b  h  h ng, c n bám dính ho c m nh v n tích t .
Ch  có th  rút l i t m ch n d i theo cách th  công i v i các 
v t c t c bi t nh  “c t chìm” và “c t ghép”. Dùng tay c m rút 
l i  nâng t m ch n d i và ph i th  t m ch n d i ra ngay 
khi l i c a i vào v t li u. i v i t t c  các lo i c a khác, t m 
ch n d i s  ho t ng t  ng.
Luôn quan sát xem t m ch n d i có che l i c a hay không 
tr c khi t máy c a xu ng b ng gh  ho c sàn. M t l i c a 
tr t, không có t m b o v  s  khi n máy c a lùi v  phía sau và c t 
b t c  th  gì trên ng i c a máy. L u ý th i gian c n thi t  
l i c a d ng l i sau khi nh  công t c.

H NG D N AN TOÀN VÀ HO T NG B  SUNG
eo thi t b  b o v  tai. Ti p xúc v i ti ng n có th  gây i c.

S  d ng thi t b  b o h . Luôn eo kính b o h  khi làm vi c v i s n 
ph m. Nên s  d ng qu n áo b o h , ch ng h n nh  m t n  ch ng 
b i, g ng tay b o v , giày dép ch ng tr n tr t, m  b o hi m và 
thi t b  b o v  tai.
B i sinh ra khi s  d ng s n ph m có th  gây h i cho s c kh e. 
Không hít b i. S  d ng h  th ng hút b i và eo m t n  ch ng b i 
phù h p. Lo i b  tri t  b i b n (ví d : dùng máy hút b i).
Không dùng l i c a không t ng ng v i d  li u chính c nêu 
trong h ng d n s  d ng này.
Ch n l i c a phù h p v i v t li u c n c t.
Ch  s  d ng các l i c a g  c ch  nh trong sách h ng d n 
này, tuân th  EN 847-1.
T c  nh m c c a ph  ki n ít nh t ph i b ng t c  t i a c 
ghi trên s n ph m.
Không c  nh công t c b t/t t  v  trí "b t" khi s  d ng s n ph m  
ch   c m tay.
Không s  d ng a mài mòn cùng v i s n ph m.

i u ch nh t c  c p li u  tránh làm u l i c a quá nóng.
Tháo pin tr c khi b t u thao tác v i s n ph m.
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H NG D N AN TOÀN CHO PIN
Không th i b  các pin c  theo rác th i sinh ho t ho c t chúng. 
Các nhà phân ph i MILWAUKEE  ngh  c l y l i các pin c   
b o v  môi tr ng c a chúng ta.
Không b o qu n pin cùng v i v t d ng kim lo i (nguy c  ng n m ch).
Ch  s  d ng các b  s c M12  s c pin M12. Không s  d ng pin t  
các h  th ng khác.
Không bao gi  phá v  các pin và b  s c, và ch  b o qu n chúng 
trong các phòng khô. Luôn m b o các pin và b  s c c khô.
Axit trong pin có th  rò r  t  pin b  h  h i trong i u ki n nhi t  
kh c nghi t ho c t i quá n ng. N u b  ti p xúc v i axit trong pin, 
hãy r a ngay l p t c b ng xà phòng và n c. Trong tr ng h p 
axit ti p xúc v i m t, hãy r a s ch trong ít nh t 10 phút và ngay l p 
t c i khám bác s .
Không  các chi ti t kim lo i i vào ph n ch a pin c a b  s c 
(nguy c  ng n m ch).

CÁC C NH BÁO AN TOÀN B  SUNG CHO PIN

 C NH BÁO!  gi m nguy c  h a ho n, ch n th ng cá 
nhân và h  h i s n ph m do ng n m ch, không bao gi  nhúng 
s n ph m, pin hay b  s c trong ch t l ng ho c cho phép ch t l ng 
xâm nh p vào chúng. Các ch t l ng n mòn ho c d n i n, ví d  
nh  n c bi n, m t s  hóa ch t công nghi p, và ch t t y ho c s n 
ph m ch a ch t t y, v.v., u có th  gây ng n m ch.

I U KI N S  D NG C  TH
S n ph m có th  c t theo chi u d c và vát chính xác trên g .
Không s  d ng s n ph m cho b t k  m c ích nào khác.

R I RO C  H U
Ngay c  khi s  d ng s n ph m theo ch  nh, thì v n không th  lo i 
b  hoàn toàn các y u t  r i ro còn l i. Các m i nguy hi m sau ây 
có th  phát sinh khi s  d ng s n ph m và ng i v n hành c n c 
bi t chú ý  tránh nh ng i u sau ây:
• ch n th ng do rung ng

- Gi  s n ph m b ng tay c m c ch  nh và h n ch  th i gian 
làm vi c và ti p xúc.

• t n th ng thính giác do ti p xúc v i ti ng n
- H n ch  ti p xúc và eo  b o v  thính giác phù h p.

• B  th ng do m nh v  bay ra
- Luôn eo thi t b  b o h  cá nhân thích h p, m c qu n dài dày, 

eo g ng tay, x  giày dép ch c ch n và eo kính an toàn.
• m i nguy hi m cho s c kh e do hít ph i b i c h i

- eo kh u trang n u c n.
PIN

Các pin ch a c s  d ng trong m t th i gian dài nên c s c 
l i tr c khi s  d ng.
Nhi t  v t quá 50 °C làm gi m hi u n ng c a pin. Tránh ti p 
xúc trong th i gian dài v i nhi t  ho c ánh n ng m t tr i (nguy 
c  quá nhi t).
Các i m ti p xúc c a b  s c và b  pin ph i c gi  s ch s .

 có tu i th  t i u, các pin ph i c s c y sau m i l n s  
d ng.

 m b o th i l ng pin lâu nh t có th , hãy rút pin ra kh i b  
s c sau khi nó c s c y.

 b o qu n pin lâu h n 30 ngày:
• B o qu n pin  n i khô, có nhi t  d i 27 °C.
• B o qu n pin  m c s c 30% – 50%.
• Sau m i 6 tháng b o qu n, s c pin nh  bình th ng.

B O V  PIN
Trong các tình hu ng mômen xo n cao, k p, k t và ng n m ch có 
th  t ng c ng  dòng i n, s n ph m s  rung kho ng 5 giây, 

ng h  x ng s  nháy sáng, và sau ó s n ph m b  t t.  t l i, 
hãy nh  cò ra.
Trong các tình hu ng kh c nghi t, nhi t  bên trong c a b  pin có 
th  t ng lên quá cao. N u i u này x y ra, ng h  x ng s  nháy 
sáng cho n khi b  pin ngu i b t. Sau khi èn t t, ti p t c làm vi c.

V N CHUY N PIN LITHIUM
Các bình pin lithium-ion c n tuân th  Lu t v  Hàng hóa Nguy hi m.
Vi c v n chuy n các pin này ph i c th c hi n theo các i u ki n 
và quy nh c a a ph ng, qu c gia và qu c t .
Pin có th  c v n chuy n b ng ng b  mà không có yêu c u 
nào khác.
Vi c v n chuy n th ng m i pin lithium-ion b i các bên th  ba 
c n tuân th  quy nh v  Hàng hóa Nguy hi m. Vi c chu n b  v n 
chuy n và v n chuy n c n c th c hi n b i nh ng ng i c 

ào t o phù h p và quy trình này ph i c giám sát b i các 
chuyên gia trong ngành.
Khi v n chuy n pin:
• m b o các u ti p xúc c a pin c b o v  và cách i n 

ng n ng n m ch.
• m b o pin c c  nh  không di chuy n trong bao bì.
• Không v n chuy n các pin b  n t ho c rò r .
• Ki m tra v i công ty chuy n ti p  c t  v n thêm.

LÀM S CH
Luôn gi  cho các khe thông gió c a s n ph m thông thoáng.
Làm s ch b i và m nh v n kh i các l  thông h i. Gi  tay c m s ch 
s , khô ráo và không có d u/m . Ch  s  d ng xà phòng nh  và v i 
m  làm s ch vì m t s  ch t t y r a và dung môi có h i cho nh a 

và các b  ph n cách i n khác. M t vài trong s  này bao g m x ng, 
nh a thông, ch t pha loãng s n mài, ch t pha loãng s n, dung môi 
làm s ch clo, amoniac và ch t t y r a gia d ng có ch a amoniac. 
Không bao gi  s  d ng các dung môi d  cháy ho c d  b t l a xung 
quanh các d ng c .

T M CH N L I C A
Gi  cho t m ch n l i c a không có mùn c a và m nh v n tích t . 
S n ph m có th  ho t ng ch m ch p do có nhi u m nh v n tích 
t , t  ó có th  d n n th ng tích nghiêm tr ng. Mang PPE thích 
h p trong khi làm s ch t m ch n l i c a b ng khí nén.

B O TRÌ
Ch  s  d ng các ph  ki n và ph  tùng c a MILWAUKEE. N u c n 
thay th  các thành ph n không c mô t , vui lòng liên h  v i m t 
trong các trung tâm b o d ng MILWAUKEE c a chúng tôi (xem 
danh sách a ch  b o hành ho c b o d ng c a chúng tôi).
N u c n, có th  yêu c u xem hình v  mô t  chi ti t các b  ph n. Vui 
lòng nêu rõ s  sê-ri c ng nh  lo i s n ph m c in trên nhãn và 
yêu c u b n v  t i các trung tâm d ch v  a ph ng c a b n.

KÝ HI U

c k  h ng d n tr c khi kh i ng s n ph m.

CHÚ Ý! C NH BÁO! NGUY HI M!
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Tháo pin tr c khi b t u thao tác v i s n ph m.

Không s  d ng l c.

Luôn eo kính b o v  khi s  d ng s n ph m.

eo thi t b  b o v  tai.

S  d ng kh u trang ch ng b i phù h p.

eo g ng tay.

H ng xoay

Ph  ki n - Không có  thi t b  tiêu chu n; c cung 
c p d i d ng ph  ki n.

n0 T c  không t i

V i n áp

Dòng i n m t chi u

Không v t b  pin th i, thi t b  i n và i n t  th i 
cùng v i rác th i ô th  ch a c phân lo i. Pin 
th i và thi t b  i n và i n t  th i ph i c thu 
gom riêng. Ph i lo i b  pin th i, b  tích i n th i và 
ngu n sáng kh i thi t b . Ki m tra v i chính quy n 

a ph ng ho c nhà bán l  c a b n  c t  
v n v  tái ch  và i m thu gom. Theo quy nh 
c a a ph ng, các nhà bán l  có th  có ngh a v  
nh n l i pin th i và thi t b  i n và i n t  th i mi n 
phí. S  óng góp c a b n trong vi c tái s  d ng 
và tái ch  pin th i và thi t b  i n và i n t  th i s  
giúp gi m nhu c u v  nguyên li u thô. c bi t, pin 
th i có ch a lithium và thi t b  i n và i n t  th i 
ch a các v t li u có giá tr , có th  tái ch , có th  tác 

ng x u n môi tr ng và s c kh e con ng i, 
n u không c x  lý theo cách phù h p v i môi 
tr ng. Xóa d  li u cá nhân kh i thi t b  th i, n u 
có.
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技術データ M12 FCS442
タイプ 丸鋸
バッテリー電圧 12 V
無負荷回転数 (RPM) 3850/min
最大ブレー 140 mm
アーバサイズ 20 mm
鋸刃厚さ - プレート/切り口 1.0 mm / 1.6 mm
鋸歯 18
傾斜角度 0° ‒ 50°
最大切り込み深さ (90°) 46 mm
最大切り込み深さ (45°) 32 mm
本体重量（リチウムイオン1.5 Ah～6.0 Ahバッテリー装着時）（EPTA 01/2014準拠） 0.18 kg ‒ 0.42 kg
推奨周囲動作温度 -18 ‒ +50 °C
推奨バッテリータイプ M12B..., M12 HB...
推奨充電器 C12C..., M12-18...
騒音情報
騒音放射値（EN 62841に従い測定）
A特性・音圧レベル 93.5 dB (A)
不確かさ K 3 dB (A)
A特性音響パワーレベル 101.5 dB (A)
不確かさ K 3 dB (A)

必ずイヤープロテクターを使用してください!
振動情報
総振動値 (3軸のベクトル和) (EN 62841に従い測定)
振動放出値 ah (木材)
サイドハンドル 1.01 m/s2
メインハンドル 1.26 m/s2
不確かさ K 1.50 m/s2

振動放出値 ah (金属)
サイドハンドル 1.49 m/s2
メインハンドル 2.16 m/s2
不確かさ K 1.50 m/s2

警告！
本情報シートに記載されている振動/騒音放射レベルは、の所与の標準検査に従って測定されたものであり、ある工具と別の工具を比較するために使用
することができます。暴露の予備評価にも使用できます。
公表された振動・騒音値は、工具の主な用途を表しています。ただし、工具が異なる用途に使用され、付属品が異なっている、メンテナンスが不十分であ
るなどの場合は、振動/騒音放射が異なる場合があります。これらの条件により、総作業期間にわたる暴露レベルが大幅に増加する可能性があります。
暴露する振動・騒音値の概算を出す場合、工具のスイッチがオフになっている時間、または工具がアイドリング中である時間も考慮する必要があります。
これらの条件により、総作業期間にわたる暴露レベルが大幅に減少する可能性があります。
振動/騒音の影響からオペレーターを保護するために、次のような追加安全対策を確認してください：工具と付属品のメンテナンスを行う、手を温かく保
つ、作業パターンを整理する。
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警告！本電動工具に同梱されているすべての安全警告、指示、図、仕
様をお読みください。下記のすべての指示に従わない場合、感電や火災が
発生したり、重傷を負う可能性があります。
今後の参考のために、すべての警告と指示を保存します。

丸鋸 安全上の重要事項

切断手順
危険！切断部や鋸刃に手を近づけないでください。片方の手は補助ハ

ンドル、またはモーターハウジングに置いてください。機器を両手で握るこ
とで、鋸刃による切断を防止します。
部材の下に手を入れないでください。ガードでは部材の下側に出た鋸刃
から保護することができません。
切削の深さを部材の厚みに合わせて調整します。鋸刃が部材下に見える
場合、鋸歯の一部だけが見えるようにする必要があります。
切断中は、絶対に部材を手で持ったり足に挟んだりしないでください。部
材は安定した作業台に固定してください。身体への接触、鋸刃の固着、制
御不能を最小限に抑えるため、部材は必ず適切に支えてください。
隠し配線に切断用付属品が接触する可能性のある操作を行うときは、絶
縁グリップ面で電動工具を支えてください。「通電」状態の電線に接触する
と、電動工具の露出した金属部分も「通電」状態になり、使用者が感電す
るおそれがあります。
縦挽き（リッピング）する場合、必ずリッピングフェンスまたはストレートエ
ッジガイドを使用してください。これにより、切断精度が向上し、鋸刃が固
着する可能性が減少します。
必ずアーバ穴に適したサイズと形状（ひし形か丸形）の鋸刃を使用してく
ださい。機器の取り付け金具に鋸刃が適合していない場合、中心がずれて
制御できなくなります。
損傷があるものや、適合しないブレードワッシャーやボルトを使用しない
でください。ブレードワッシャーとボルトは、最適な性能と安全性を実現す
るために、本製品用に特別に設計されたものです。

キックバックの原因と関連する警告
キックバックとは、鋸刃が挟まったり、詰まったり、ずれたりした場合に突
如起こる反動で、制御不能となった鋸刃が部材からせり上がり、使用者側
に飛び出てくる現象です。
切断部が閉じて鋸刃が挟まったり、固着したりすると、鋸刃が停止し、モ
ーターの反動で機械が急に使用者の方向に戻ります。
切断部で鋸刃にねじれやズレが生じた場合、鋸刃の後端の歯が木材の
上面に食い込み、鋸刃が切り口から飛び出して使用者の方に跳ね返るこ
とがあります。
キックバックは、鋸の誤使用や不適切な操作手順、操作条件によって起こ
るため、以下に示す適切な予防措置を取ることで回避できます。
• 鋸を両手でしっかりと握り、キックバックを抑えられるように腕の位置を
定めてください。身体は鋸刃の左右どちらにあっても構いませんが、鋸刃
と一直線上にならないようにしてください。キックバックにより逆方向に
機器が跳ね返ることがありますが、適切な予防措置を講じればキックバ
ックの力は使用者側で制御できます。

• 鋸刃が固着または何らかの理由で動作が停止した場合、トリガーを放
し、鋸刃が完全に停止するまで対象物の中で鋸が動かないように保持
してください。鋸刃が動いている状態で対象物から鋸を外そうとしたり、
引き戻そうとしたりしないでください。キックバックが発生するおそれが
あります。刃が拘束される原因を取り除くために、調査して是正策を講
じてください。

• 部材に挟まったまま鋸を再起動するときは、鋸歯が部材に噛み込まな
いように、鋸刃を切り口の中で中央に配置します。鋸刃が固着すると、鋸
の再起動時に、鋸刃が部材上に浮き上がったり、キックバックしたりす
ることがあります。

• 大きな材料は適切に固定し、鋸刃の挟み込みやキックバックのリスクを最
小限に抑えます。大きな材料は自重でたわむ傾向があります。材料の両側
の下、切断部分と材料の端付近にサポートを必ず配置してください。

• 切れ味の悪い鋸刃や損傷した鋸刃は使用しないでください。砥ぎが入っ
ていない鋸刃や正しく設定されていない鋸刃を使用すると、切り口が狭
くなり、過度の摩擦、鋸刃の固着やキックバックの原因となります。

• 切断前に、鋸刃の深さと傾斜調整ロックレバーをしっかりと固定する必
要があります。切断中に鋸刃の調整がずれると、固着やキックバックの
原因になることがあります。

• 設置されている壁やその他の死角になる場所に鋸を入れる場合は、細
心の注意を払ってください。鋸刃が突き出して物を切断してしまい、キッ
クバックの原因となることがあります。

ロアガード機能
毎回使用前に、ロアガードが正しく閉じていることを確認してください。ロ
アガードが自由に動かず、すぐに閉じない場合は、鋸を操作しないでくださ
い。ロアガードを開位置に固定したり結んだりしないでください。誤って鋸
を落とした場合に、ロアガードが曲がる可能性があります。格納ハンドル
でロアガードを持ち上げ、ロアガードが自由に動き、どの切り込み角度と深
さでも鋸刃やその他の部分に接触しないことを確認します。
ロアガードスプリングの動作を点検します。ガードとスプリングが正常に
動作していない場合は、使用前に整備する必要があります。ロアガード
は、部品の損傷、付着物の固着、または異物の堆積で、動作が鈍くなるこ
とがあります。
ロアガードは、「プランジカット」や「複合カット」などの特殊カットの場合に
のみ、手動で格納できます。格納ハンドルでロアガードを持ち上げ、鋸刃が
部材に入ったらすぐにロアガードを解除してください。その他の加工時は、
ロアガードは自動的に動作します。
鋸を作業台や床に置く前に、必ずロアガードが鋸刃を覆っていることを確
認してください。保護がなく惰性で鋸刃が動いてしまうと、鋸が逆方向に
動き、動いている刃に当たるものはすべて切断してしまいます。スイッチを
放した後、鋸刃が停止するまで時間がかかることに注意してください。

追加の安全上の注意事項および作業指示
耳栓を使用してください。騒音にさらされると、難聴を起こすことがあり
ます。
保護具を使用してください。この製品で作業をするときは、必ず保護メガ
ネを着用してください。防塵マスク、保護手袋、滑らない頑丈な履物、ヘル
メット、防音具などの防護服を使用してください。
本製品を使用する際に発生する粉塵は、健康を害する恐れがあります。
粉塵を吸い込まないでください。吸塵システムを使用し、適切な防塵マス
クを着用してください。付着した粉塵は（掃除機などで）しっかり取り除い
てください。
本取扱説明書に記載されているキーデータ以外の鋸刃を使用しないで
ください。
切断する材料に適した鋸刃を選択してください。
本取扱説明書で指定されている、EN 847-1 に準拠した木工用鋸刃のみ
を使用してください。
アクセサリの定格速度は、製品に示されている最高速度と同等以上でな
ければなりません。
本製品を手で握りながら使用する場合は、オン/オフスイッチをオンの位
置に固定しないでください。
本製品には研磨用ディスクを使用しないでください。
刃先が過熱しないように、送り速度を調節してください。
作業前の調整時や保守・点検時は、本体からバッテリーを取り外してく
ださい。

バッテリーの安全上の注意事項
使用済みのバッテリーパックは家庭ゴミと一緒に廃棄したり、燃やしたり
しないでください。ミルウォーキー（MILWAUKEE）販売店では、環境保護
のために古いバッテリーを回収いたします。
金属片などと一緒にバッテリーパックを保管しないでください。ショートの
危険性があります。
M12システム・バッテリーの充電には、M12システムの充電器しか使用で
きません。別のシステムのバッテリーと混ぜて使用しないでください。
バッテリーと充電器は絶対に分解しないでください。バッテリーと充電器
は湿度の低い屋内で保管してください。
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極端な負荷や温度によってバッテリーが損傷し、液漏れが発生する場合
があります。漏れ出た液と接触した場合は、直ちに石鹸と水で洗い流して
ください。目に入った場合は、少なくとも10分間流水ですすいだ上、直ち
に医師の診察を受けてください。
充電器の金属端子部に金属片などを接触させないでください。ショート
の危険があります。

バッテリーに関する詳細な安全警告

警告！バッテリーに関する詳細な安全警告 漏電による火災、人的損
傷、製品破損のリスクを軽減するために、製品、バッテリーパック、充電器
を液体に浸したり、液体を流入させたりすることは絶対にしないでくださ
い。海水、特定の工業用化学物質、漂白剤または漂白剤を含む製品などの
腐食または伝導性誘導体は、漏電の原因となることがあります。

特定の使用条件
本製品は、木材を縦方向に切断し、留め継ぎの合い口を正確に形成で
きます。
本製品を他の用途では使用しないでください。

残存リスク
製品が規定どおりに使用された場合でも、特定の残存する危険因子を完
全に排除することは不可能です。使用中に以下の危険が発生することが
あり、作業者は以下を回避するために特に注意する必要があります。
• 振動によるけが

- 所定のハンドルを持って本製品を保持し、作業時間や暴露を制限し
ます。

• 騒音により生じる聴覚の異常
- 暴露を制限し、適切な聴覚保護具を着用してください。

• 飛散した破片によるけが
- 適切な個人用保護具、高強度の長ズボン、グローブ、安全靴、保護メ
ガネをつねに着用してください。

• 有毒な粉塵の吸い込みによる健康上の危険性
- 必要な場合はマスクを着用してください。
バッテリー
しばらく使用していなかったバッテリーパックは使用前に再度充電を行
ってください。
50 °Cを超える温度下ではバッテリーパックの性能が低下します。直射日
光や高熱に長時間さらさないようにしてください（オーバーヒートの危険
性があります）。
充電器とバッテリーパックの接触部はつねに清潔な状態にしてください。
最適な寿命を保つため、使用後はバッテリーをフル充電した後保管して
ください。
バッテリー寿命を最大に保つためにバッテリーをフル充電してから充電
器から取り外してください。
バッテリーパックを30日以上保管する場合:
• 温度27 °C度未満で湿気がない場所に保管する。
• 30～50％の充電状態で保管する。
• 6ヶ月に1回、通常通りに充電する。

バッテリーパックの保護
極めて高いトルク、ビンディング、停動、および高電流を引き起こす短絡状
態では、製品は約5秒間振動して燃料計が点滅してからオフになります。リ
セットするには、トリガーを解除してください。
過酷な環境下では、バッテリーパック内の温度が過剰に上昇する場合が
あります。この現象が起きると、バッテリーパックが冷たくなるまで燃料計
が点滅します。ライトが消えた後も作動し続けてください。

リチウムバッテリーの輸送
リチウムイオンバッテリーは、危険物規制の要件の対象となります。
このバッテリーの輸送は、地域、国、および国際的な規定および規制に従
って行わなければなりません。

バッテリーの地上輸送には、それ以上の要件はありません。
第三者によるリチウムイオンバッテリーの商業輸送には、危険物規制が適
用されます。輸送の準備と輸送は、適切な訓練を受けた人員のみが実施
し、その作業には対応する専門家の同行が必要です。
バッテリーを輸送する場合：
• バッテリーの接触端子は、漏電を防ぐために保護と絶縁の処理がされ
ていることを確認してください。

• バッテリーパックがパッケージ内で動かないように固定されていること
を確認してください。

• ひびが入ったり液漏れが発生しているバッテリーは輸送しないでくださ
い。

• 詳細については、運送会社に確認してください。

お手入れ
充電の際、充電器の排気口を塞がないでください。
通気孔から粉塵や異物を取り除きます。ハンドルは清潔で乾燥した状態
に保ち、オイルやグリースが付着しないようにしてください。プラスチックや
その他の絶縁部品に有害な洗浄剤や溶剤があるため、洗浄には刺激の少
ない石鹸と湿らせた布のみを使用してください。これには、ガソリン、テレビ
ン油、ラッカーシンナー、塗料シンナー、塩素系清掃溶剤、アンモニア、アン
モニアを含む家庭用洗剤が含まれます。絶対に工具の周りで可燃性の溶
剤を使用しないでください。

ブレードガード
ブレードガード部分におがくずや異物がたまらないようにしてください。異
物がたまって製品の動作が鈍くなると、重傷を負う事故に繋がるおそれが
あります。圧縮空気を使ってブレードガード部分を清掃する際は、適切な 
PPE（個人用防護具）を着用してください。

保守
MILWAUKEEのアクセサリーとサービスパーツのみを使用してください。
記載されていない部品を交換する必要がある場合は、MILWAUKEEサー
ビスセンターにお問い合わせください（保証リストまたはサービス所在地
リストを参照してください）。
必要に応じて、製品の分解立体図をご注文いただけます。製品タイプとシ
リアル番号をラベルにご記入のうえ、お近くのサービスセンターで分解立
体図をご注文ください。

記号

製品の使用を開始する前に、指示を注意深くお読みく
ださい。

注意！警告！危険！

作業前の調整時や保守・点検時は、本体からバッテリー
を取り外してください。

力をかけないでください。

製品を使用する際は、必ずゴーグルを着用してください。

耳栓を使用してください。

適切な防塵マスクを着用してください。
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手袋を着用してください。

回転方向

アクセサリー - 標準装置には含まれていません。付属品
として購入頂けます。

n0 無負荷回転数

V 電圧

直流
自治体の廃棄物に分類されない廃棄電池、電気機器、電
子機器は廃棄しないでください。廃棄電池、電気機器、電
子機器は、分別して収集する必要があります。廃棄電池、
蓄電部、光源は、機器から取り外す必要があります。リサ
イクル方法や回収場所については、お住いの地域の自治
体または販売店にご確認ください。自治体の規定によっ
ては、小売業者は廃棄電池や電気機器、電子機器を無
償で持ち帰る義務を有する場合があります。廃棄電池、
電気機器、電子機器を再利用・リサイクルすることで、材
料の必要性を減らすことができます。廃棄電池（特にリチ
ウムを含む電池）や電気機器、電子機器には、貴重でリサ
イクル可能な材料が含まれており、環境に配慮した方法
で廃棄しない場合、環境や人体の健康に害を及ぼすお
それがあります。廃棄機器に個人情報が入っている場合
は、削除してください。










